

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY J. HEFFERNAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PATERSON, MAYOR JOSE TORRES, and
POLICE CHIEF JAMES WITTIG,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

STUART BANNER
EUGENE VOLOKH
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
GRANT A. DAVIS-DENNY
ANDREW G. PROUT
ERIC C. TUNG
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 S. Grand Ave., 35th fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

MARK B. FROST
Counsel of Record
RYAN M. LOCKMAN
Mark B. Frost & Associates
7 N. Columbus Blvd., 2d fl.
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 351-3333
mfrost@mfrostlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 9

ARGUMENT 12

Respondents violated the First Amendment by demoting Heffernan because they perceived that he supported the mayor’s opponent in the upcoming election. 12

A. A First Amendment retaliation claim is predicated on the perception and motivation of the employer. 14

B. The Third Circuit’s contrary view yields absurd results. 22

C. The Third Circuit’s view chills an enormous amount of political association and rewards politically vindictive supervisors. 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambrose v. Twp. of Robinson</i> , 303 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	22
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	28
<i>Boutros v. Avis Rent a Car System</i> , 2013 WL 3834405 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	24
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	9, 10, 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, 27
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	13, 17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	16
<i>Dye v. Office of the Racing Comm'n</i> , 702 F.3d 286 (6th Cir. 2012)	6, 7
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	17
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	24
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966)	18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	10, 12, 13, 16, 20, 21, 27
<i>Estate of Amos v. City of Page</i> , 257 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	25
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	13, 23
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	16
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	18

<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014)	21, 22
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	17
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	13, 21
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987)	9, 15
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	18
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	10, 12, 16, 20, 21, 22, 27
<i>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	28
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	28
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	18
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	8, 9, 11, 14, 15, 25
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	28

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (2006)	24
Elana Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	17
Peter Schworm and Matt Carroll, <i>Fund- Raising from Employees Reveals Divide, Raises Ethical Questions</i> , Boston Globe, Mar. 15, 2013	27

Ted Sherman, *Investigation Finds Elizabeth School Board Pressures Workers to Fill Campaign Coffers*, Newark Star-Ledger, May 22, 2011 27
